- 91,820 231,305 - 315,280 638,405

Weighted average interest rate - 10.00% 10.00% - - -

Consolidated – 2024

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 2,055,250 - - 1,366,965 3,422,215

Trade and other receivables - - - - 89,463 89,463

- 2,055,250 - - 2,675,488 4,730,738

Weighted average interest rate -  4.91% - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables - - - - 350,285 350,285

Lease liability - 78,337 323,125 - - 401,462

- 78,337 323,125 - 350,285 751,747

Weighted average interest rate - 10.00% 10.00% - - -

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below:

Carrying value
at period end

$

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp increase
$

100 bp decrease
$

100 bp increase
$

100 bp decrease
$

Consolidated – 2025

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,451,240 8,053 (8,053) 8,053 (8,053)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 8,053 (8,053) 8,053 (8,053)

Consolidated – 2024

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,422,215 23,836 (23,836) 23,836 (23,836)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 23,836 (23,836) 23,836 (23,836)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers and investment securities.
The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group policy that all customers who wish
to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on
an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. The maximum exposure to